

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIA BENTLEY, WARREN MOSLER,
CHRIS HANLEY, CB3, INC.,
AND CHRISMOS CANE BAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH GERACE
AND VICTORIA VOOYS,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stephen L. Braga*
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3825
stevebraga@law.virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES V

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statutory Background 2

 B. Procedural Background 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

 I. The Lower Court’s Determination That
Section 547 Violates The Privileges And
Immunities Clause Conflicts With This Court’s
Precedent 6

 A. Non-Resident Security Bonds Do Not
Burden A Plaintiff’s Fundamental Right Of
Access To Courts 8

 B. Even If The Right Of Access To Courts Is
Burdened, The Virgin Islands Has A Substantial
Reason To Enact Section 547 9

 II. The Lower Court’s Determination That
Section 547 Violates The Equal Protection Clause
Also Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent 12

 A. The Supreme Court Of The Virgin Islands
Should Have Applied Rational Basis Scrutiny To
Section 547 13

 B. Section 547 Satisfies Rational Basis
Scrutiny 15

IV

C. Even If Section 547 Should Have Been Subjected To Heightened Scrutiny, It Should Still Survive17

III. This Court’s Review Is Needed19

CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, August 21, 2018..... App. 1

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, March 23, 2017..... App. 48

Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands Opinion, August 22, 2016..... App. 50

Opinion of the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands, April 14, 2016 App. 79

Order for Initial Hearing en banc of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, December 29, 2017, 2017 App. 102

Order on Initial Hearing en banc of the of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, August 16, 2017 App. 103

V.I.C. § 513 App. 105

V.I.C. § 547 App. 107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975)	6
<i>Baldwin v. Montana Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	6
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898).....	7
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	14
<i>Canadian Northern R. Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Clopper v. Merrill Lynch Relocation Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1987)	15, 17
<i>Davis v. Allied Mortg. Capital Corp.</i> , 53 V.I. 490 (2010).....	11, 17
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	16
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	12
<i>Gerace v. Bentley</i> , 65 V.I. 289 (2016)	1
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	18
<i>Hawes v. Club Ecuestre El Comandante</i> , 535 F.2d 140 (1st Cir. 1976).....	15, 16, 17

VI

Hicklin v. Orbeck, 437 U.S. 518 (1978) 6

Howlett v. Rose, 496 U.S. 356 (1990)..... 18

Landise v. Mauro, 141 A.3d 1067, 1076 (D.C.
2016)..... 10

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co., 410
U.S. 356, 364 (1973) 16

Limtiaco v. Camacho, 549 U.S. 483 (2007) 1, 5

McBurney v. Young, 569 U.S. 221 (2013)..... 7, 9

Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co., 339 U.S.
306 (1950)..... 14

Murphy v. Ginorio, 989 F.2d 566 (1st Cir.
1993)..... 11

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 13, 15

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977) 15

Patrick v. Lyndon Transport Inc., 765 P.2d
1375 (Alaska 1988) 19

Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600 (1974) 14

Russell v. Cunningham, 233 F.2d 806 (9th
Cir. 1956) 11

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973) 13

VII

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 14

Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385 (1948). 6, 7, 10, 11, 12

Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg. Co., 252 U.S. 60
(1920) 10

*United Building & Constr. Trades Council v.
Mayor & Council of Camden*, 465 U.S.
208 (1984)..... 7

*United Indus. Serv., Transp., Prof'l and Gov't
Workers of N. Am. Seafarers Int'l Union
ex rel. Bason v. Gov't of the Virgin
Islands*, 767 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 4

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 6

Vooyo v. Bentley, 901 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2018) 1

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. VI, §2 6

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)..... 1

48 U.S.C. § 1561 6

48 U.S.C. § 1613..... 4

Ark. Code § 16-68-301(a) 9

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-16-101..... 9

VIII

D.C. Code § 15-703 9

7 Guam Code § 26616 9, 15

H.R. 6116 4

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 18.130 9

4 V.I.C. § 513 2, 9, 14, 19

5 V.I.C. § 547 *passim*
